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COMES NOW, the Staff of the State Corporation Conunission of the State of Kansas 

(Staff and Commission, respectively), and files its Report and Recommendation regarding a 

natural gas incident that occurred at 9th Street and Magnolia Avenue in Salina, Saline County, 

Kansas. Staff recon1mends the Commission issue a Penalty Order to Mr. Tom Kemp d/b/a 

Kemp Construction L.L.C. of Derby, Kansas, for failure to provide timely notice of excavation. 

WHEREFORE, Staff submits its Report and Recommendation for Commission review 

and consideration and for such other relief as the Commission deems just and proper. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~··-~ 
Robert Elliott Vincent, S. Ct. #26028 
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Sam Bro\\1100.ck, Governor 

In the Matter of the General Investigation Into Operations of Kansas Gas Service, 
a Division of ONEGas, Inc., Regarding the Natural Gas Incident that Occurred at 
9th Street and Magnolia Avenue in Salina, Saline County, Kansas. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

On September 26, 2016, an unintentional release of natural gas occnrred at the intersection of91
h 

Street and W. Magnolia Road in Salina, Kansas, when a horizontal drilling excavation hit a 
natural gas main operated by Kansas Gas Service (KGS). There were no injnries, but property 
damage associated with the unintentional release of natural gas and the subsequent repairs to the 
pipeline totaled $103,000. Because the extent of the property damage exceeded $50,000, it is a 
reportable incident under the guidelines of the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 
Administration (PHMSA). The Commission, under the authority ofK.S.A. 66-1,150, assumed 
jnrisdiction of safety oversight for all interstate natural gas pipelines and is annually certified by 
PHMSA in that role. PHMSA requires the Commission to investigate natural gas incidents. A 
primary objective of the investigation activities is to minimize the possibility of recurrence and 
to institute enforcement action where noncompliance with pipeline safety regulations has 
occurred. Related to pipeline safety oversight authority, the Commission is the state agency 
designated by the Kansas legislature to administer and enforce the Kansas Underground Utility 
Damage Prevention Act (KUUDP A). 

Staff has completed its investigation into this matter and determined the incident was caused by 
the excavator, Mr. Tom Kemp d/b/a Kemp Construction L.L.C. of Derby, Kansas (Kemp), 
violating a provision of the KUUDPA. Consequently, Staff recommends the Commission issue 



a Penalty Order to Kemp under a separate Docket number. The proposed Penalty Order and 
Staffs justification for it are attached to this Report as Appendix A. 

BACKGROUND: 

PHMSA requires the Commission to investigate natural gas incidents that have resulted in 
personal injury requiring hospitalization, a fatality, property damage exceeding $50,000, the 
release of more than 3,000 MCF of natural gas, and/or other incidents otherwise considered 
significant by the state agency. In the subject incident, third-party damage to a natural gas 
pipeline resulted in damages totaling $103,000. 1 Kansas Gas Service's incident repo1i is 
attached as Appendix B. 

Kemp was installing approximately 5,500 feet of telecommunications cable using a horizontal 
excavation technique. The endpoint for this portion of the installation was an underground 
junction box located within the intersection of9111 Street and W. Magnolia Road in the City of 
Salina, Kansas (Exhibits One and Two). According to the Kansas 811 database, Kemp began 
this project by providing notice to all utilities of the pending excavation work through utility 
locate ticket number 16195966. This locate ticket had a "Work to Begin Date" of 4/23/2016. As 
per KUUDPA, each locate request expires 15 calendar days after the stated work to begin date.2 
Work progressed intermittently in an easterly direction along W. Magnolia Road (Exhibit 3) for 
approximately 156 days. During this time period, Kemp acquired five utility locate tickets as 
updates of the original utility locate ticket. The last updated utility locate ticket expired on 
9/15/2016, 11 days before the incident occurred. A compilation of Kemp's utility locate tickets 
is attached as Appendix C. 

KGS repaired the line hit by: 1) "Isolated" the gas flow of the existing line at two locations near 
the leak; 2) due to the depth of fill, the existence of the concrete pavement, and the traffic control 
issues, the existing line was replaced with a new line rather than repairing the existing one; and 
3) the new line was bored in and then connected to the existing line within the side shoulders of 
W. Magnolia Road. 

ANALYSIS: 

The primary objectives of Staffs investigation into this matter are to minimize the possibility of 
recurrence of an abnormal operating condition and to institute enforcement action where 
probable noncompliance with the safety standards has occurred. As part of this effort, Staff 
issued 19 data requests to Kansas Gas Service and one data request to Kemp. In addition, Staff 
reviewed Kemp's six utility locate tickets related to this project. Staff also interviewed City of 
Salina and AT&T personnel regarding the configuration of the buried utilities at the intersection 
where the incident occurred. Using this information, Staff developed a reasonable reconstruction 
of the events which are summarized in the background section of this Report and 
Recommendation. Staff concluded that Kemp operated without a valid utility locate ticket from 
9/16/2016 to the date of the incident on 9/26/2016. 

1 May 3, 2017, Email from R. Spector (KGS) to D. Crupper (KCC). 
2 K.S.A. 66-l804(a). 
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Staff issued a Notice of Probable Noncompliance (PNC) to Kemp on October 31, 2016 alleging 
that Kemp did not have a valid locate ticket at the time the incident occtmed. On December 6, 
2016, Kemp replied to Staffs PNC and agreed with Staffs findings that he did not have a valid 
locate request at the time of the damage, but he noted that KGS had failed to provide any 
indication that a gas line was at the location of the damage in any of his previous locate requests. 
The PNC and Kemp's response is attached as Appendix A-Attachment 2. 

Because the previous locate requests had all expired, Staff considers Kemp's allegation that KGS 
had failed to provide complete locates to be irrelevant to this investigation. Neve1iheless, Staff 
reviewed KGS's locate records of the intersection where the damage occurred. Staff concluded 
that the vicinity of the intersection was adequately marked under ticket number 16438612 with 
an expiration date of9/15/2016.3 USIC, a utility locating contractor ofKGS, provided a photo 
(Exhibit 4) of the utility locates performed under ticket number 16438612 of the appropriate 
area. This photo was taken on 8/30/2016 just after the locate ticket became active. Although the 
natural gas markings in the photo do not indicate markings at the precise location of damage, 
those markings and the pipeline marker pole within 15 feet of the damage site suggested the 
presence of gas lines in the area. 

Utility locate markings are, by design, temporary markings indicating where utilities are buried. 
Because of the fact that weather, landscaping, and traffic will degrade temporary marks, 
KUUDPA limits the validity - or life - of each locate request to 15 calendar days. Regardless of 
the length of time that had passed since the utility locates were provided, KGS had indicated to 
Kemp that underground gas utilities were present in the area of the intersection where he 
intended to excavate on at least five separate occasions. 

Staff contends Kemp should have contacted KGS and requested additional markings when he 
observed there was no indication of gas utilities in the intersection. In fact, KUUDP A requires 
excavators to use reasonable care when excavating in the vicinity of underground utilities.4 

Kansas regulations K.A.R. 82-14-l(n)(4) defines reasonable care as follows: 

"Reasonable care" means the precautions taken by an excavator to conduct an 
excavation in a careful and prudent manner. Reasonable care shall include the 
following: 

4. Maintaining the visibility of the markings that indicate the location of 
underground utilities throughout the excavation period. 

Kemp's failure to have a valid locate request while excavating and/or his failure to maintain the 
markings provided by KGS is a violation of KUUDPA. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff determined that the actions of Kemp violated KUUDP A. Therefore, Staff recommends the 
Commission issue a Penalty Order to Kemp for failure to provide timely notice of excavation. A 
copy of Staffs Penalty Recommendation is attached to the Report as Appendix A. 

3 Response to Staff Data Request No. 22. 
4 K.S.A. 66-1809. 
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Pathway of fiber cable -

Exhibit 1 

?rop~rry oft:ruteci State>. Infrastrucru:r-=: Corporat1on 
Photo t<1ken on i 0 12 20 l 5 - :; 3 : .+ A...\1 

USIC (contract locator for KGS) picture looking west to east along north side of W. Magnolia Rd. 



Exhibit 2 

Intersection of 9th St. (US81) and Magnolia Rd. Magnolia Rd. is running east to west and 9th St. is running north to south. 

KGS has penned in the approximate locations of four inch OD steel gas main. AT&T manhole 261 is indicated in the photo. 



Exhibit 3 

J. 
~ · .. 

Magnolia Rd. from 91h St. westward to I-135. AT&T manhole 261 and handicapped sidewalk ramp are shown. 



Exhibit 4 

Property ofCn:ted Sta~ Infrastructure Co:poration 
Photo taken on :o 12 20l6 7 27 12 A.\f 

Handicapped sidewalk ramp at 91h St. right hand turn ramp to W. Magnolia Rd. westbound. 
Approximate location of four inch OD steel KGS gas main hit shown. 

Note location of AT&T manhole 261. 
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Utilities Division 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604-4027 

Pat Apple, Chaimtan 
Shari Feist Albn."<:ht, Co111missioner 
Jay Scott Eullcr, Conunissioner 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 
UTILITIES DIVISION 

TO: Chairman Pat Apple 
Commissioner Shari Feist Albrecht 
Commissioner Jay Scott Emler 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Dennis Crupper, Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Engineer 
Leo Haynos, Chief of Pipeline Safety 
Jeff McClanahan, Director of Utilities 

June 12, 2017 

Docket Number: _____________ _ 

Phone: 785-271-3220 
Fox: 785-271-3357 

hllp://kcc.ks.gov/ 

Sant Brownback, Governor 

In the Matter of the Investigation of Mr. Tom Kemp dba Kemp Construction 
LLC., Derby, Kansas, Regarding Violations of the Kansas Underground Utility 
Damage Prevention Act (KUUDPA) (K.S.A. 66-1801, et seq., and K.A.R. 82-14-
1 through 82-14-5) and the Commission's Authority to Impose Penalties and/or 
Sanctions (K.S.A. 66-1, 151 ). 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Staff is recommending a civil penalty be issued to Mr. Tom Kemp dba Kemp Construction LLC. 
(Kemp) in the amount of$2,500 for violation(s) ofKUUDPA. On September 26, 2016, Kemp 
hit and damaged a Kansas Gas Service (KOS) gas main at 9th Street and Magnolia Road, Salina, 
Kansas. A brieftimeline of events and Staffs investigation is attached (Appendix A -
Attaclunent 1 ). Kemp did not file a notice of intent to excavate with Kansas 811. Failure to 
serve notice of intent of excavation at least two working clays in advance of excavating is a 
violation ofK.S.A. 66-1804(a). Staff issued a Notice of Probable Noncompliance (PNC) to 
Kemp on October 31, 2016. Kemp's response to the PNC is attached (Appendix A-­
Attachment 2). 

ANALYSIS: 

Rationale for Penalties: 

A. Gravity of noncompliance: 

Kemp on September 26, 2016, while horizontally drilling at the intersection of 9th street 
and Magnolia road in the City of Salina, Kansas, struck and damaged a gas main operated 



by KGS. Kemp did not have a valid locate ticket at the time the damage occurred. There 
were no active locate notices on file with Kansas 811 for 9/26/2016. Ticket #16438612 
with a begin work date of8/31/2016 had expired 9/15/2016, 11 days before the damage 
occurred. Ticket# 16438612 had located and marked gas facilities within this area as 
shown by photo taken 8/30/2016 by KGS and is attached as (Appendix A - Attachment 
3). 

Excavating without locates and without asce1iaining the location of all underground 
facilities is considered a high-risk activity with the potential for significant consequences 
to public safety. KUUDPA requires the excavator to serve notice of intent of excavation 
at least two full working days before the scheduled excavation start date. Because 
providing proper and timely notice of intent and waiting the required amount of time is 
the most fundamental preventative measure an excavator takes, the fact that Kemp failed 
to comply with this requirement of the law warrants the assessment of a civil penalty. 

B. Culpability: 

Kemp is directly responsible for its actions in failing to provide notice of intent to 
excavate to all operators of underground facilities as Kansas law requires. 

C. History of noncompliance: 

Staff has issued no other KUUDPA Notice of Probable Noncompliance to Kemp in the 
past two years. 

D. Response of excavator regarding noncompliance(s): 

Kemp responded to the current Notice of Probable Noncompliance and agreed with 
Staffs findings. Kemp stated that: 

"We did hit the gas line, we don't dispute this. Would like to give you some more 
history which we feel caused the hit. We had called this ticket in on several occasions 
and at no time was the gas line marked at this location. We renewed our tickets and 
again, that gas line was never marked at any attempt by One Call to mark the gas line at 
that location. 

When we updated the ticket the last time, it was evidently out of date by two days. That 
must have been an oversight in the office that evidently misread the renewal time. As I 
understand we were what boils down to 36 hours out of date. Again, not to make 
excuses, but the crew on sight had been familiar with that area and unaware at the time 
the ticket was out of date but felt confident because everything else was marked except 
this gas line from previous tickets. 

We take these hits very seriously and have in the past tried to abide by all requirements. 
We have implemented new procedure with the field crews and our interior office 
employees in an effort to double check each other's ticket times. We hope this will not 
happen in the future." 
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E. Aggravating/Mitigating Circumstances: 

Staff has determined there are circumstances that would cause modification of the 
recommended penalty amount. This violation caused an estimated $103,000 in damages 
and repair costs. Staff considers the magnitude of the damage costs to be an aggravating 
factor in calculating a proposed penalty. Therefore, Staff recommends a penalty of 
$2,500. The penalty calculation is attached as (Appendix A - Attachment 4). 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends a civil penalty be issued to Kemp in the amount of $2,500 for violation of 
K.S.A. 66-1804(a). 

Attaclunents 

3 
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Timeline of Events and Staff's Investigation 
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Attachment 1-timetable of Events and Staff's Investigation Activities 

4/8/2016-- Mr. Tom Kemp d/b/a Kemp Construction LLC (Kemp) received an AT&T contract to install 

10,369 feet of fiber optic cable and received City of Salina permits to perform this work on City right of 

way. Area of work includes W. Magnolia Road from S. Centennial street to S 9th street. 

4/20/2016 -- Kemp called in for utility locate along W. Magnolia Rd. beginning at Centennial Rd. and 

moving eastward towards S. 9th Street. Ticket number 16195966 was issued with a "Work to begin 

date" of 4/23/2016 and an expiration date of 5/8/2016. 

5/06/2016 - Ticket number 1619566 was updated with same "location of work" description by ticket 

number 16228501 with a "Work to begin date" of 5/11/2016 and an expiration date of 5/26/2016. 

5/26/2016 -- Ticket number 16228501 was updated with same "location of work" description by ticket 

number 16263852 with a "Work to begin date" of 6/01/2016 and an expiration date of 6/16/2016. 

6/09/2016--Ticket number 16263852 was updated with same "location of work" description by ticket 

number 162291325 with a "Work to begin date" of 6/14/2016 and an expiration date of 6/29/2016. 

6/28/2016 -- Ticket number 162291325 was updated with same "location of work" description by ticket 

number 16325913 with a "Work to begin date" of 7 /01/2016 and an expiration date of 7 /16/2016. 

8/26/2016- Called in for utility locate along W. Magnolia Rd. beginning at "From the manhole in the 

intersection of 9th and Magnolia, mark going Win the N right of way of Magnolia for 850 ft." Ticket 

number 16438612 was issued with a "Work to begin date" of 8/31/2016 and an expiration date of 

9/15/2016. 

9/26/2016 - Kemp hit and damaged the 4 inch steel gas main located underneath the pavement at the 

intersection of 9th Street and W. Magnolia Rd. This main is operated by Kansas Gas Service (KGS). Salina 

911 responds and contacts KGS. KGS crews isolated the leak and completed the installation of the 

replacement main. 

10/14/2016 - Incident report 20160104 was filed with USDOT-PHMSA by KGS. KCC Pipeline Safety 

receives a copy and began an investigation. 

10/31/2016 - KCC staff determined that Kemp did not have a valid locate ticket at the time the damage 

occurred. Kemp was issued a Notice of Probable Noncompliance by KCC staff. 

11/18/2016 - KCC opened a general investigation docket concerned with this incident. 

12/06/2016 - Kemp is reminded by KCC staff that a response to the October 31, 2016 letter has not yet 

been received by KCC staff. KCC stated the additional delay could result in additional violations. Kemp 

responded with an email explanation. Both the KCC October 31, 2016 letter with the PNC attached and 

Kemp's response are attached as Appendix A-Attachment 2. 



12 / 2016 - Requests were made of the City of Salina Public Works and AT&T to provide relevant 

construction documentation for this project. Documents from both groups were reviewed. 

2/2017 - Utility locate tickets for Kemp were researched. 

3 to 4 / 2017 - Data requests were made to both KGS and Kemp. Information received were analyzed. 

06/09/2017 - KCC staff recommended filing a civil penalty against Kemp. 
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Appendix A -- Attachment 2 

Kemp Construction Probable Noncompliance dated 10/28/2016 

Email E. Leslie (KCC) to T. Kemp dated 12/06/2016 

Email T. Kemp to E. Leslie (KCC) dated 12/06/2016 
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[ PROBABLE NONCOMPLIANCE KCC Investigation#: 7452 

COMPANY: Kem I' Constmction DIVISION: 

REG!JLATJON: 

66-1804 Notice of intent of excavation .. 

( c) The notice of intent to excavate or any subsequent updates shall be valid for 15 calendar days after the excavation stait date and 
such notice shall only describe an area in which the proposed excavation reasonably can be completed within the 15 calendar days. 

Hist01y: L. 1993, ch. 217, § 4; L. 2002, ch. 41, § 2; L. 2008, ch. 122, § 6; July I, 2009. 

K.A.R. 82-14-6 (j) Trenchless Guidelines 

j) Each excavator using trcnchlcss excavation techniques shall develop and hnple1nent operating guidelines for trenchless excavation techniques. 

1\t a n1ininn11n, the guidelines shall require the follo\ving: 

1. Training in the requiren1cnts of the Kansas underground utility dan1age prevention act; 

2. Training in the use of nonintrusive 1nethods of excavation used if there is an indication of a conflict bchvccn the tolerance zone of an 

existing facility and the proposed excavation path; 

8. En1ergency procedures for unplanned utility strikes. 

PRODADJ.E NONCOMPLIANCE DESCRIPTION: 

On 09/26/2016 Kemp Construction was boring Fiber Main on W Magnolia Rd near S 9th St in the City 
of Salina, Ks. Kemp Construction they struck and damaged a 4" Coated steel gas line which was in a 
6" coated steel casing. This line belonged to Kansas Gas Services (KGS). There were no active Locate 
notices on file with Kansas One Call for 9/26/2016. Ticket #16438612 with a begin work date of 8/31/16 
had expired 9/15/2016. Kemp Construction did not have a valid locate ticket at the time the damage 
occurred. 

Please submit to this office in full the Operating Guidelines for Trenchless Excavation Techniques 
Kemp Construction has developed as required per the Kansas Underground Utility Damage Prevention 
Act(KUUDA): K.A.R. 82-14-6(j) 

OPERATOR'S RESPONSE: (Attach verification if needed ) 

Operator's authorized signature: 

PIPELINE SAFETY USE ONLY 
Date Reviewed: Date Reviewed: ----- -----
Supervisor: _____ _ InS(lCCtor: ______ _ 

Date: 

Inspected by: Leslie 

Date inspected: I0/28/2016 

Inspection type: No Locates- Excavator 



From: Edye Leslie [mailto:e.leslie@kcc.ks.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 7:24 AM 
To: Tom Kemp · 
Cc: Leo Haynos; Dennis Crupper 
Subject: Gas Pipeline Damage, Salina, KS 

Mr. Chambers: 

1 

This email is regarding the letter sent to you from our office on 10/31/2016 for complaint #7452 whereas while boring 
fiber main at W Magnolia Rd and S gth St in Salina, Ks on 09/26/2016 your company struck and damaged a Kansas Gas 
Main causing the release of a significant amount of natural gas. Upon investigation we found there was not a current 
One Call Ticket filed. The letter requested a response from your company no later than 12/6/2016 which is today's 
date. As of this time we have not received a response. 

I ask that you please respond today by 5:00pm CDT either by fax: 785-271-3357 or email in order to avoid any further 
possible non-compliance violations. You can email myself e.leslie@kcc.ks.gov and cc: L.haynos@kcc.ks.gov if you prefer 
to respond by email. 

Thank you for your attention in this matter. 

Edye Leslie 
Pipeline Safety Inspector 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604-4027 
Office: (785)-271-3141 
Cell: (785) 633-6227 



From: Tom Kemp [mailto:tkemp@kempconst.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:46 AM 
To: Edye Leslie 
Subject: RE: Gas Pipeline Damage, Salina, KS 

Edye, 

We did hit the gas line, we don't dispute this. Would like to give you some more history which we feel caused the hit. We had called 
this ticket in on several occasions and at no time was the gas line marked at this location. We had renewed our tickets and again, 
that gas line was never marked at any attempt by One Call to mark the gas line at that location. When we updated the ticket the last 
time, it was evidently out of date by two days. That must have been an oversight in the office that evidently misread the renewal 
time. As I understand we were what boils down to 36 hours out of date. Again, not to make excuses, but the crew on sight had been 
familiar with that area and unaware at the time the ticket was out of date but felt confident because everything else was marked 
except this gas line from previous tickets. 

We take these hits very seriously and have in the past tried to abide by all requirements. We have implemented new procedure with 
the field crews anci our interior office employees in an effort to double check each other's ticket times. We hope this will not happen 
in the future. 

Thanks, 

Tom Kemp 

612 Mulberry Road 
Derby KS 67037 
Office 316.522.7255 
Fax 316.522.6909 
Cell 316.210.5367 
tkemp@kempconst.com 
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Utility locate ticket number 16438612 and corresponding 8/31/2016 USIC 

photo of utility marks 
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J RETURN I I Email Tick~I I 

Ticket No~ 
Original Call Date: 

\\'ork to llc-gin Dale: 

Caller Information 
Company Name: 
Conlacl Namr: 
All. ContaCi: 
Cnltcr Address: 

Conlnc1 f:mnll: 

Dig Sito Information 
Type of \York: 

Ex11Ioskc.§: N 
\York Being Done l~or: 

Dig Site Location 
Counly: 
Addrc~s: 

SlreN: 
I ntcrscctl ng St reel: 
J,ocntlon of\\'ork: 

l(ansas One Call 

16438612 

08116116 02:41 pm 
08/31/16 12:01 nm 

KEf\[P CONSrRUCTfON 
FRANK CHAiiBERS 
FRANK'S CELL 
612 MULBERRY 
DERDY, KS 670)7 
tkemp§kempconst.com 

PLACING PJaER t-.iAIN 
Purallon: 6 DAYS 

ATI 

SA LINH 

W MAONOl.IA RD 
S 9"nl ST 

Fax Phont>: 
Phonr: 
AH. Phone: 

Trc11d1!css Exc:w: Y 

l'facc: 

STANDARD 
Op: ksjared 
Op: ktjared 

(316)522-7255 
(316))90-0803 

SALINA 

Page 1of1 

FR01'.i TIIE t-.iANHOLE IN THE INTF.RSECTION OF 9Tll AND l'o.fAGNOLIA, fl.IARK GOING\\' JN TIIEN RIGHT OF \\'A y OF 1-iAGNOLIA FOR ssorT. 
ncmnrks: 

i\fap Twp: MS Hug: 3\V Scct-Qtr: 
l\fap Coord N\Y Lnl: )8.7986888 I.on: -97,6163120 SE Lnt: 

36-N\V,35-NE,26·SE,25-S\V 
38.797596'1 Lon: 0 97.6120520 

MEMBER IHFORMATION: 
KANSAS ONE-CALL \\'ILL NOTIFY THE FOLLO\VJNG UNDERGROUND FACILITY OPERA'l'O~(S): 
Dlslrkt Company Nnmc Duslness Hours Stalus 
ATf.JOI ATI' DISTRIBUTION (800)778-9140 hfarked 
COXSAOI COX COM}..1UNICATIONS (800)778-9140 Marked 
ITS\VIOI ZA YO (620)899-3937 DO(S not p;lrtidp-ale in ticket Check 
KANOAS61 KANSAS OAS SERVICE (800)778-9140 hfarkcd 
KPL59 \VESTAR ENEROY {800)778·9140 ClcMfNo conflict 

I 

I 

\ 

Prlntlfps 

Hobby_lobbyfl') 

~~lkl~ta.t~Pl3l.l~ fl) 
Dol!uTtCC 

$(hlot_lskts'1) 

@C(lyO\(l Contory . · .. , : ·.: 

·~, P<11;a Murph/$ 
Te>~.o 'tr Otl~O Pill~ 

()) ' . 

i (Ot.1ong Kono. tlu(f~l 

Locote Polygon 

http://ks.itic.occinc.com/ksrptApp/showTicket.jsp?msgNumbcr·~ 1643 86 l 2&revNumber=O,,, 2/28/2017 



Attached to Name Uploaded by Created 

Raccagno, Barbara 8/30/16 2:45 

Prop:::.~· of'Cnited States Infrastructure Corporation 
Photo taken on 8130:2016 2:45:1S PM 

17-218 KCC-22 Attachment 1 
9th and Magnolia 
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Proposed Penalty Calculation 
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Penalty Categories 

Inadequate procedure 

Inadequate recordkeeping 

inadequate reporting 

Failure to implement/perform 

requirement 

Aggravating Circumstances 

Description 

Select ONLY the most serious of the 
three circumstances below 

Violation caused property damage 

>$50,000 

Violation contributed to injury 

Violation contributed to fatality 

Violation resulted in damage to a high 

pressure gas or HV liquid pipeline 

Violation occurred in class 4 location 

Occurred in area with potential to 

affect a facility where customers have 

limited mobility (difficult to evacuate) 

Violation caused mass service outage 

(>100 customers) 

Repeat violation within past 5 years 

KUUDPA Penalty Calculator 

Base penalty Yes/No 

$100.00 No 

$100.00 No 

$100.00 No 

$500.00 

Multiplier 

5 
6 

10 

3 

4 

3 

2 

yes 

Yes/No 

yes 

n 

n 

n 

n 

n 

n 

Calculated Base Penalty 

$0.00 

$500.00 

Explanation (if applicable) 

$500.00 Total Base Penalty 

Calculated Multiplier 

5 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Explanation (if applicable) 

66-1804(a) 



Economic benefit gained from the 

violation 3 
No response to PNC 2 

No measures taken to prevent 

recurrence 2 

Operator uncooperative in resolution 

of the violation 5 

Gross negligence/willful or wanton 

conduct 10 

Mitigating Circumstances 

Operator Resources (Dist.) Multiplier 

Miles of underground <2 miles 

customers< 250 

250 < customers< 1000 

1000 <customers< 10,000 

customers> 10,000 

Unusual locate work load caused by 

accelerated excavation activity in the 

region 

Excavator Resources 

Excavation activity is not company's 

primary business 

Excavating company requests <SO 

locates per year 

Damage the result of abnormal or 

unusual facility construction practices 

n 

n 

n 

n 

no 

Yes/No 

0.1 y 

0.25 N/A 

0.5 N/A 

0.75 N/A 

1 N/A 

0.5 n 

0.2 n 

0.4 n 

0.1 n 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

5 Aggravating Multiplier 

$2,500.00 Total Aggravated Penalty 

Calculated Multiplier Explaination (if applicable) 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 Mitigating Multiplier 

$2,500.00 Final Recommended Penalty Amount 
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NOTICE: This report is required by 49 CFR Part 191. Failure to report can result in a civil penalty not to exceed 
OMB NO: 2137-0522 100,000 !or each violation for each day that such violation persists except that the maximum civil penalty shall not 
EXPIRATION DATE: 1013112017 exceed $1 ,000,000 as provided in 49 USC 60122. 

0 U.S Department of Transportation 

Original Report 
10/14/2016 

Date: 
No. 20160104-1 64 11 

Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration .................................................... 
<DOT Use Onlvl 

INCIDENT REPORT - GAS DISTRIBUTION 
SYSTEM 

A federal agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, nor shall a person be subject to a penalty !or failure to comply with a 
colleclion or information subject to the requirements or the Paperwork Reduction Act unless that colleclion or Information displays a current valid OMB Control Number. 
The OMB Control Number for this information collection is 2137-0522. All responses to this collection of information are mandatory. Send comments regarding the 
burden or any other aspect or this collection or information, including suggestions for reducing the burden to: Information Colleclion Clearanco Officer, PHMSA, Offico 
or Pipeline Safely (PHP-30) 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE, Washinqton D.C. 20590. 

INSTRUCTIONS I 
Important: Please read the separate instructions for completing this form before you begin. They clarify the information requested and provide specific examples. II 
you do not have a copy of the instructions, you can obtain one from the PHMSA Pipeline Safely Community Web Page al 
b!l11:l/\w1w 11bm~a.ll2 l.g~11i 11!llin!llli!.J[a!Y.ifQ[m~. 

PART A- KEY REPORT INFORMATION 

Report Type: (select all that apply) 
Oriainal : Sutmlemental: I Final : 

Yes I 
Last Revision Date 
1. Operator's OPS-Issued Operator Identification Number (OPID): 31159 
2. Name of Operator KANSAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE 

GAS, INC. 
3. Address of Operator: 

3a. Street Address 7421W129TH 
3b. City OVERLAND PARI< 
3c. State l<ansas 
3d. Zio Code 66213 

4. Local time (24-/Jr clock) and date o f the Incident: 09/26/2016 11 :35 
5. Location of Incident: 

5a. Street Address or location description 9th Street and MaQnolia 
5b. City Salina 
5c. County or Parish Saline 
5d. State: l<ansas 
5e. Zio Code: 67401 
5f. Latitude: 38.79811 

Longitude: -97.61291 
6. National Response Center Report Number: 1161573 
7. Local time (24-hr clock) and date of Initial telephonic report to the National 10/14/2016 14:50 
Response Center: 
8. Incident resulted from: Unintentional release of qas 
9. Gas released: Natural Gas 

- Other Gas Released Name: 
10. Estimated volume of Qas released - Thousand Cubic Feet (MCF): 512.000 
11. Were there fatalities? No 

- If Yes, soeclfy the number in each cateaorv: 
11 a. Ooerator employees 
11 b. Contractor employees working for the Operator 
11c. Non-Operator emerqency responders 
11d. Workers working on the right-of-way, but NOT 

associated with this Ooerator 
11 e . General public 
11 f. Total fatalities (sum of above) 

12. Were there injuries reauirinq inpatient hospitalization? No 
- If Yes, specify the number in each cateQorv: 

12a. Operator employees 
12b. Contractor employees worklnQ for the Ooerator 
12c. Non-Operator emeroencv resoonders 
12d. Workers working on the right-of-way, but NOT 

associated with this Operator 
12e. General public 
12f. Total injuries (sum o f above) 

13. Was the pipeline/facility shut down due to the Incident? No 
- If No, Exolain: Had addition suoolv feeds 
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- If Yes, complete Questions 13a and 13b: (use local tin1e, 24-hr clock) 
13a. Local time and date of shutdown: 
13b. Local time oioeline/facilitv restarted: 
- Still shut down?(* Sunnlemental Reoort Required) 

14. Did the oas ionite? No 
15. Did the aas exolode? No 
16. Number of qeneral oublic evacuated: 50 
17. Time sequence (use local time, 24-hour clock): 

17a. Local time operator identified Incident - effective 10-2014, "Incident" 09/26/2016 11 :35 
chanqed to "failure" 
17b. Local time operator resources arrived on site: 09/26/2016 11 :45 

PART B -ADDITIONAL LOCATION INFORMATION 

1. Was the Incident on Federal land? No 
2. Location of Incident Public property 
3. Area of Incident: Underoround 

Soecifv: Under oavement 
If Other, Describe: 

Deoth of Cover: 144 
4. Did Incident occur in a crossina? Yes 

- If Yes, specifv tvne below: 
w If Bridge crossing -

Cased/ Uncased: 
- If Railroad crossing -

Cased/ Uncased/ Bored/drilled 
- If Road crossing - Yes 

Cased/ Uncased/ Bored/drilled Cased 
- If Water crossing -

Cased/ Uncased 
Name of bodv of water (If commonlv known): 

Annrox. water depth (ft): 

PART C -ADDITIONAL FACILITY INFORMATION 

1. Indicate the tvoe of oioeline svstem: Investor Owned 
- If Other, soecifv: 

2. Part of system involved in Incident Main 
- If Other, soecifv: 

2a. Year "Part of svstem involved in Incident" was installed: 1971 
3. When "Main" or "Service" is selected as the "Part of system involved in Incident" (from PART C, Question 2), provide the following: 

3a. Nominal diameter of oioe (in): 4 
3b. Pipe specification (e.o., API 5L, ASTM 02513): ASTM 02513 
3c. Pine n1anufacturer: Unknown 
3d. Year of manufacture: Unknown 

4. Material involved in Incident Steel 
- If Other, specify: 

4a. If Steel, Snecify seam type: Unknown 
None/Unknown? Unknown 

4b. If Steel, Soecifv wall thickness finchesJ: .188 
4c. If Plastic, Specify tvne: 

- If Other, describe: 
4d. If Plastic, Soecifv Standard Dimension Ratio <SOR); 

Or wall thickness: 
4e. If Polvethvlene (PE) is selected as the tvoe of elastic in Part C, Question 4.c: 

- Specify PE Pipe Material Designation Code (i.e. 2406, 3408, 
etc.) 

Unknown? 
5. T\lne of release involved : Mechanical Puncture 

- If Mechanical Puncture - Soecifv Annrox size: 
Annrox. size: in. (axial): 2.00 

in. (circumferential}: 2.00 
- If Leak· Select Tvoe: 

- If Other, Describe: 
- If Rupture - Select Orientation: -

- If Other, Describe: 
Annrox. size: (widest ooenina): 

llenqth circumferentiallv or axiallvt 
- If Other· Describe: 
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PART D -ADDITIONAL CONSEQUENCE INFORMATION 
1. Class Location of Incident : I Class 3 Location 
2. Estimated Prooertv Damaae : 

2a. Estimated cost of public and non-Operator private $ 10,000 
property damage paid/reimbursed by the Operator - effective 6-2011, 

"oaidfreimbursed bv the Ooerator" removed 
Estin1ated cost of gas released - effective 6-2011, moved to item 2f 
2b. Estimated cost of Operator's orooertv damaae & reoairs $ 100,000 
2c. Estimated cost of Ooerator's emeraencv resoonse $ 22,000 
2d. Estimated other costs $0 

- Describe: 
2e. Prooertv damaae subtotal fsum of above) $132,000 

Cost of Gas Released 

2f. Estimated cost of aas released $ 2,000 
Total of all costs $ 134,000 

3. Estimated number of customers out of service: 
3a. Commercial entities_ 5 
3b. Industrial entities 0 
3c. Residences 0 

PART E -ADDITIONAL OPERATING INFORMATION 

1. Estimated oressure at the ooint and time of the Incident (psia): 25.00 
2. Normal ooeratina oressure at the point and time of the Incident (psiq): 25.00 
3. Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (MAOP) at the point and time of 35.00 
the Incident (osia): 
4. Describe the pressure on the svsten1 relatina to the Incident: Pressure did not exceed MAOP 
5. Was a Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) based system in No 
olace on the oioeline or facmtv involved in the Incident? 

- If Yes: 
5a. Was it operatinq at the time of the Incident? 
5b. Was it fullv functlonal at the time of the Incident? 
5c. Did SCADA-based information (such as alarm(s), alert(s), 
event(s), and/or volume or pack calculations) assist with the 
detection of the Incident? 
5d. Did SCADA-based information (such as alarm(s), alert(s), 
event(s), and/or volume calculations) assist with the confirmation of 
the Incident? 

6. How was the Incident initiallv identified for the Ooerator? Notification from Emeraencv Resoonder 
- If Other, Soecifv: 

6a. If "Controller'', "Local Operating Personnel, including 
contractors", "Air Patrol", or "Ground Patrol by Operator or its 
contractor'' is selected in Question 6, specify. 

7. Was an investigation initiated into \Vhether or not the contro!ler(s) or control No, the Operator did not find that an investigation of the 
room issues were the cause of or a contributing factor to the Incident? controller(s) actions or control room issues was necessary due 

to: (provide an explanation for why the Operator did not 
investigate) 

- If "No, the operator did not find that an investigation of the controller(s) This section of pipe not regulated by a control room 
actions or control room issues was necessary due to:" 
( orov;de an exolanation tor whv the ooerator did not investiaate) 

- If Yes, Specifv investiaation result(s) (select all that ann/v); 

- Investigation reviewed work schedule rotations, continuous hours 
of service (while working for the Operator), and other factors 
associated with fatique 
- Investigation did NOT review work schedule rotations, continuous 
hours of service (while working for the Operator), and other factors 
associated with fatiaue 

- Provide an explanation for why not: 
- lnvestioation identified no control room issues 
- lnvesliaation identified no controller issues 
- lnvestiaation identified incorrect controller action or controller error 
- Investigation identified that fatigue may have affected the 
controllerls) involved or impacted the involved controller{s) resoonse 
- lnvestioation identified incorrect procedures 
- Investigation identified incorrect control roon1 eouioment operation 
- Investigation identified maintenance activities that affected control 
room operations, procedures, and/or controller response 

Form PHMSA F 7100.1 Page 3 of9 

Reproduction of this form is permitted 



- lnvestiaation identified areas other than those above I 
Describe: I 

PART F -DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING INFORMATION 

1. As a result of this Incident, were any Operator employees tested under the No 
post-accident drug and alcohol testing requirements of OOrs Drug & Alcohol 
TestinQ reQulations? 

- If Yes: 
1a. How many were tested: 

1b. How many failed: 

2. As a result of this Incident, were any Operator contractor employees tested No 
under the post-accident drug and alcohol testing requirements of DOT's Drug & 
Alcohol Teslina reaulations? 

-If Yes: 
2a. How many were tested: 

2b. How many failed: 

PART G - CAUSE INFORMATION 

Select only one box from PART Gin shaded column on left representing the Apparent Cause of the Incident, and answer the questions on the 
right. Describe secondary, contributing, or root causes of the Incident in the narrative (PART HJ. 

Apparent Cause: G3 - Excavation Damage 

G1 - Corrosion Failure - only one sub-cause can be picked from shaded left-hand column 

Corrosion Failure Sub-Cause: 

- If External Corrosion: 
1. Results of visual examination: I 

- If Other, Specify: I 
2. T•ine of corrosion: 

- Galvanic 
- Atmosoheric 
- Strav Current 
- Microbio!noical 
- Selective Seam 
- Other 

- If Other, Describe: 
3. The type(s) of corrosion selected in Question 2 is based on the followinQ: 

- Field examination 
- Determined bv metalluraica! analvsis 
- Other 

- If Other, Describe: 
4. Was the failed item buried under the around? 

- If Yes: 
4a. Was failed item considered to be under cathodic protection at the 
time of the incident? 

- If Yes, Year orotection started: 
4b. Was shielding, tenting, or disbanding of coating evident at the 
ooint of the incident? 
4c. Has one or more Cathodic Protection Survey been conducted at 
the ooint of the incident? 

If "Yes, CP Annual Survey" - Most recent year conducted: 

If "Yes, Close Interval Survey" - Most recent year conducted: 

If "Yes, Other CP Survey" - Most recent year conducted: 
- If No: 

4d. Was the failed item externallv coated or oainted? 
5. Was there observable damage to the coating or paint in the vicinity of the 
corrosion? 
6. Pioeline coatina tvoe, if steel oioe is involved: 

- If Other, Describe: 
- If Internal Corrosion: 
7. Results of visual examination: I 

- If Other, Describe: I 
8. Cause of corrosion (select all that ann/vJ: 

~ Corrosive Con1moditv 
- Water drop-ouVAcid 
- Microbiol....,.,ical 
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- Erosion 
- Other 

- If Other, Soecifv: 
9. The cause(s) of corrosion selected in Question 8 is based on the followino: (select all that annfvJ: 

- Field examination 
- Determined bv metallurqical analysis 
- Other 

- If Other, Describe: 
10. Location of corrosion (select all that ann/v): 

- Low point in pipe 
- Elbow 
- Droo-out 
- Other 

- If Other, Describe: 
11. Was the aas/nutd treated with corrosion inhibitor or biocides? 
12. Were any liquids found in the distribution system where the Incident 
occurred? 

Complete the following if any Corrosion Failure sub-cause is selected AND the "Part of system Involved in Incident" (from PART C, 
Question 2) is Main, Service, or Service Riser. 

13. Date of the most recent Leak Survey conducted 
14. Has one or more pressure test been conducted since original construction 
at the point of the Incident? 

-If Yes: 
Most recent vear tested: 

Test oressure: 

G2 - Natural Force Damage - only one sub-cause can be picked from shaded left-handed column 

Natural Force Damage - Sub-Cause: 

- If Earth Movement, NOT due to Heavy Rains/Floods: 
1. Snecifv: I 

- If Other, Soecifv: I 

• If Heavy Rains/Floods: 
2. Specify: I 

- If Other, Soecifv: I 

- If Lightning: 
3. Specify: I 
• If Temperature: 
4. Soecifv: I 

- If Other, Specifv: I 
• If Other Natural Force Damage: 
5. Describe: I 

Complete the following if any Natural Force Damage sub-cause is selected. 

6. Were the natural forces causing the Incident generated in conjunction i.vith 
an extreme weather event? 

6.a If Yes, soecifv (select all that ann/v): 
- Hurricane 
- Trooical Storm 
- Tornado 
- Other 

- If Other, Specify: 

G3 - Excavation Damage - only one sub-cause can be picked from shaded Jeft·hand column 

Excavation Damage - Sub-Cause: Excavation Damage by Third Party 

• If Previous Damage due to Excavation Activity: Complete the following ONLY IF the "Part of system Involved in Incident" (from Part C, 
Question 21 ls Main, Service, or Service Riser. 
1. Date of the most recent Leak Survev conducted 
2. Has one or more pressure test been conducted since original construction 
at the ooint of the Incident? 

-If Yes: 
Most recent year tested: 

Test oressure: 

Complete the following if Excavation Damage by Third Party is selected. 

3. Did the ooerator aet orior notification of the excavation activitv? I No 
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3a. If Yes, Notification received from: (select afl that ann/vl: 
- One-Call System 
- Excavator 
- Contractor 
- Landowner 

Complete the following mandatory CGA-DIRT Program questions if any Excavation Damage sub-cause is selected. 

4. Do you want PHMSA to upload the following information to CGA-DIRT ( Yes 
www ,..,..,<>_rtir+ "om\? 
5. Riaht-of-Wav where event occurred fselect all that ann/vl: 

- Public Yes 
• If Public, Soecifv: Citv Street 

- Private 
- If Private, Soecify: 

- Pioeline Prooertv/Easement 
- Power!Transmission Line 
- Railroad 
- Dedicated Public Utilitv Easement 
- Federal Land 
- Data not collected 
- Unknown!Other 

6. Type of excavator : Contractor 
7. T"ne of excavation eauioment : Barino 
8. Tvne of work performed : Telecommunications 
9. Was the One-Call Center notified? No 

9a. If Yes, soecifv ticket nun1ber: 
9b. If this is a State where more than a single One.call Center exists, list 
the name of the One·Ca!I Center notified: 

10. T•1ne of Locator: 
11. Were faci!itv locate marks visible in the area of excavation? 
12. Were facilities marked correctlv? 
13. Did the damaqe cause an interruption in service? 

13a. If Yes, soecifv duration of the interruotion: 
14. Description of the CGA·DIRT Root Cause (select only the one predominant first level CGA·DIRT Root Cause and then, where available as a 
choice, the one predominant second level CGA-DIRT Root Cause as well): 

. Root Cause Descriotlon: Excavation Practices Not Sufficient 
- If One·Call Notification Practices Not Sufficient, specifv: 
- If Locatinq Practices Not Sufficient, specify: 
- If Excavation Practices Not Sufficient, soecify: Excavation oractices not sufficient fother) 
. If Other/None of the Above, exolain: 

G4 • Other Outside Force Damage - only one sub-cause can be selected from the shaded left-hand column 

Other Outside Force Damage - Sub-Cause: 

• If Damage by Car, Truck, or Other Motorized Vehicle/Equipment NOT Engaged In Excavation: 
1. Vehicle/Equipment operated by: 

- If Damage by Boats, Barges, Drilling Rigs, or Other Maritime Equipment or Vessels Set Adrift or Which Have Otherwise Lost Their 
Moorina: 
2. Select one or more of the followinq IF an extreme weather event was a factor: 

· Hurricane 
· Trooical Storm 
·Tornado 
· Heaw Rains/Flood 
·Other 

- If Other, Soecifv: 
. If Previous Mechanical Damage NOT Related to Excavation: Complete the fo!fowing ONLY IF the "Part of system involved in Incident" (from 
Part C, Question 21 is Main, Service, or Service Riser. 
3. Dale of the most recent Leak Survey conducted: 
4. Has one or more pressure test been conducted since original construction 
at the ooint of the Incident? 

-If Yes: 
Most recent year tested: 

Test oressure <osiot 

• If Intentional Damage: 
5. Specify: I 

- If Other. Soecifv: I 

• If Other Outside Force Damage: 
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6. Describe: I 

G5 .. Pipe1 Weld1 or Joint Failure - only one sub-cause can be selected from the shaded left-hand column 

Pipe, Weld or Joint Failure - Sub-Cause: 

- If Body of Pipe: 
1. Specifv: I 

- If Other, Describe: I 

- If Butt Weld: 
2. Soecifv: I 

·If Other, Describe: I 

• If Fillet Weld: 
3. Specifv: I 

- If Other, Describe: I 

- If Pipe Seam: 
4. SPecifv: I 

- If Other, Describe: I 

- If Mechanical Fitting: 
5. Soecifv the mechanical fittina involved: 

- If Other, Describe: 
6. Soecify the tvne of mechanical fittinq: 

• If Other, Describe: 
7. Manufacturer: 
8. Year manufactured: 
9. Year Installed: 
10. Other attributes: 
11. Soecifv the two materials beina ioined: 

11a. First material beina ioined: 
- If Other, Specify: 

11b. If Plastic, spedfv: 
- If Other Plastic, soedfv: 

11c. Second material beinoioined: 
- If Other, Specifv: 

11d. If Plastic, specify: 
- If Other Plastic, Soecifv: 

12. If used on plastic pipe, did the fitting - as designed by the manufacturer -
include restraint? 

12a. If Yes, snecifv: 

- If Compression Fitting: 
13. Fittinq type: 
14. Manufacturer: 
15. Year manufactured: 
16. Year instaHed: 
17. Other attributes: 
18. Specify the two materials beinQ ioined: 

18a. First material beina iained: 
- If Other, soecifv: 

18b. If Plastic, specify: 
- If Other Plastic, soecify: 

18c. Second material beina ioined: 
If Other, soecifv: 

18d. If Plastic, soecifv: 
- Other Plastic, soecify: 

- If Fusion Joint: 
19. Soecifv: 

- If Other, Soecify: 
20. Year installed: 
21. Other attributes: 
22. Soecifv the two materials beinq ioined: 
22a. First material beinQ joined: 

- If Other, Soecifv: 
22b. Second material beino ioined: 

- If Other, Specifv: 

- If Other Pipe, Weld, or Joint Failure: 
23. Describe: I 
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Complete the following If any Pipe, Weld, or Joint Failure sub-cause is selected. 

24, Additional Factors (select all that ann/y): 
- Dent 
- Gouae 
- Pioe Bend 
-Arc Burn 
- Crack 
- Lack of Fusion 
- Lamination 
- Buckle 
- Wrinkle 
- Misalianment 
- Burnt Steel 
- Other 

- If Other, Soedfv: 
25. Was the Incident a result of: 

- Construction defect 
Soecify: 

- Material defect 
Soecifv: 

- If Other, Specify: 
- Deslon defect 
- Previous damaae 

26. Has one or more pressure test been conducted since original construction 
at the ooint of the Incident? 

-If Yes: 
Most recent vear tested: 

Test oressure: 

G6 .. Equipment Failure - only one sub-cause can be selected from the shaded left-hand column 

Equipment Failure - Sub-Cause: 

M If Malfunction of Control/Rellef Equipment: 
1. Specify: 

- Control Valve 
- Instrumentation 
-SCADA 
- Communications 
- Block Valve 
- Check Valve 
- Relief Valve 
- Power Failure 
-Stonnfe/Control Fitlino 
- Pressure Reaulator 
- Other 

- If other, Specify: 

- If Threaded Connection Failure: 
2. Soecifv: I 

- If Other, Specify: I 

M If Non-threaded Connection Failure: 
3. Soecifv: I 

- If Other, Soecifv: I 

·If Valve: 
4. Soecifv: 

- If Other, Soecify: 
4a. Valve tvne: 
4b. Manufactured by: 
4c. Year manufactured: 

M If Other Equipment Failure: 
5. Describe: I 

G7 - Incorrect Operation - only one sub-cause can be selected from the shaded left-hand column 

Incorrect Operation Sub-Cause: 

- If Other Incorrect Operation: 
1. Describe: I 
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Complete the following If any Incorrect Operation sub-cause Is selected. 

2. Was this Incident related to: (select all that annlvl 
- lnadeauate orocedure 
- No orocedure established 
- Failure to follow orocedure 
- Other 

- If Other, Describe: 
3. What cateaorv t\1ne was the activitv that caused the Incident 
4. Was the task(s) that led to the Incident identified as a covered task in your 
Ooerator Qualification Prooram? 

4a. If Yes, were the individuals performing the task(s) qualified for the 
task(s\? 

GS - Other Incident Cause - only one sub-cause can be selected from the shaded left-hand column 

Other Incident Cause - Sub-Cause: 

- If Miscellaneous: 
1. Describe: I 

- If Unknown: 
2. Soecify: I 

PART H -NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF THE INCIDENT 
On 9/26/16 Kemp Construction, a Contractor for AT & T was performing a 2 inch bore for fiber optic when they struck a 4 inch steel 
Kansas Gas distribution main pipeline. Kemp did not have valid locates for this area at the time of the incident. On 10/13/16, KGS 
received an invoice from the contractor that performed the repair work in excess of the $50,000 threshold. 

PART I - PREPARER AND AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 
Preoarer's Name Randv Soector 
Preoarer's Title Director Of Enaineerina 
Preoarer's Teleohone Number (913\530-3219 
Preparer's E-mail Address rand v .spector(moneqas. com 
Prenarer's Facsimile Number 
Authorize Sianature's Name Randv Soector 
Authorized Sianature's Title Director of Enaineerina 
Authorized Siqnature's Email Address randy.spectonmoneqas.com 
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Kemp Construction Kansas One-Call Tickets 
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I RETURN I I Emal! Tkket I 

Ticket No: 

Original CRH Date: 
\York to Degln Dale: 
Caller Information 
Company Name: 
Contact Name: 
Alt. Contnct: 
Caller Atlilress: 

Conlnct £mflil: 

Dig Site Information 
Type or\\'ork: 
Explosives: N 
\\'ork Being llone For: 

Dig Site Location 
County: 
Addr<"ss: 

Kansas One Call 

16195966 
0~110116 01:40 pnl 

0~/23/16 12:01 nm 

KEl\1P CONSTRUCTION 
FRANK CHAMBERS 
FRANK'S CELL 
612 t-.iULUERRY 
DERBY, KS 61031 
tkemp'.@kempconsl.com 

PLACEMENT OF l\iAlN LINE FIBER 
D11n11lon: 14 DAYS 

AT&T 

SALINE 

Street: \V l\fAONOLIA RD 
Inl('rs<'Ctlng Street: CENTENNIAi, RD 
Locntlon of\York: 

Fax Phom.•: 
Phone: 
AH. Phone: 

Trcud1kss P,xcnv: N 

Pl!lce: 

STANOAllD 
Op: 
Op: 

ksbrincfa 
ksbrinda 

(316)522-7255 
(316)390-0803 

SALINA 

Page 1 of2 

FROM TllE EXISTING HANDHOLF. AT THE NE CORNER OF THE ABOVE INTERSECTION. l\fARK GOING E FOR APPROX 8'1SFT IN THEN RD RIGHT OF 
\VAY OF \V MAGNOtlA RD. ATTHATPOJNT,1'.fARK GOINGS ACROSS 1'.1AONOLIA RD TOTHES RD RIGHT OF \VAY, TIIEN 1'.1ARK THES RD RIGHT 
OF \VAY OF hfAGNOJ,IA RD GOING F. FOR 2420FTTO THE \V SIDE OF VIRGINIA ST. AT THAT POINT, l\fARK GOJNO N ACROSS h1AONOLIA RD TO 
THEN HD RIGHT OF \\'AY OF t-.iAONOI.lA 1llEN l\fARK THEN RD RIGHT OF \\'AYOF l\fAGNOLJA RD GOING E FOR 2236FTT09TH ST. 
llcmnrks: 

14S Hng: 

~lap Coonl N\\' !,Rt: 38.7989654 I.on: 

MEMBER INFORMATION: 

J\V 

-97.6344215 

Sect-Qin 

SE J.nt: 

36·N\\',35·N\V-NE,34-NE,27-SE,26-S\V­
SE,25·S\V 
38. 7973807 Lon: 

KANSAS ONE·CALL \\'ILL NOTIFY THE FOLLO\VING UNDERGROUND FACJl,JTY OPBRATOR(S}: 

District 
ATI401 
COXSAOI 
DOTL'fLOI 
ITS\VIOI 
KANGAS61 
KINI06 
KPL59 

Comp::sny NRme 
A'n' DlSTRllJUTfON 
COX COMt-.tUNICATIONS 
CENTURYl.INK (CTl.CN} 
ZAYO 

KANSAS OAS SERVICE 
VERIZON \VIRELF.SS 
\\'ESTAR ENERGY 

NUSTAROI NUSTAR PIPELINE OPERATING 

I11len1ctl\'cl\faµ:I PopupMap II HkleMap II PtlntTips I 
SeMch !\fop: !En!erS!reel, AO<liess, City, or Placernaik <ind choose from Lisi 

lluslness Hours 
(800)778-91'10 
(800)'/78-9140 
(800)850-9048 
(620)899-3937 
(80-0)778-9140 
(620)386-0628 
(80-0)778-9140 
(316)71.1-7073 

StRtus 
Docs not p.1rticipate itt 'fickcl Check 
Docs not p..1rticip3te in Ticket Chcd.: 
Does not pMlicip;ite iu 'l'ickct Check 
Does not p.1rticip;ite in lickct Check 
Does no! participate in Ticket Check 
noes not participate in Ticket Check 
Does not participate in Ticket Check 
noe.s 11ol p..1rticipate ill Ticket Check 

-97.6l280.J9 

Locntc Polygon 

htfl>'iilrn itic nc.cinc c.nm/ksmt A nn/shnwTickP.t isn?mso-Nrnnhe.r=161 <)'i<)66&.nevN11mhP.r=O.. ?/7_R/?_O 17 



D 
0 • 

. . '·U> 

cnis.s.y Rd fl 
Googl~ .,, 

<>; 
4 -Q. 

Page 2 of2 

. f­
.. J 

httn://lrn. itic.occinc.com/ksrnt A nn/showTir.kct. isn?ms<>-Num her= 161 9.'i966&revN11111 her=O... 2/28/2017 



J RETURN I J Ema\I Ticket I 

Ticket No: 

Update of: 

UpdaleNo: 
Original Call Date: 

\Vork to Begin Date: 

Caller Information 
Company Name: 

Kansas One Call 

16228501 

16195966 

05106116 10:35 am 
05111116 12:01 am 

STANDARD 

Op: 
Op: 

Fax Phone: 

Page 1 of2 

IVR 

IVR 

Contact Name: 
Alt. Contact: 

KE~ CONSTRUCTION 
FRANK CHAMBERS 
FRANK'S CELL 

Phone: 
Alt. Phone: 

(316)522-7255 
(316)390·0803 

Caller Address: 

Contact Email: 

Dig Site Information 
Typcof\Vork: 
Explosi\'cs: N 

\Vork Being Done For: 

Dig Site Location 
County: 
Address: 
Street: 
Intersecting Street: 

L-Ocation of\\'ork: 

612 lvfULBERRY 
DERBY, KS 67037 
tkemp:@kempconst.com 

PLACEMENT OF MAIN LINE FIBER 

Duration: 14 DAYS 

AT&T 

SALINE 

W MAGNOLIA RD 
CENTENNIAL RD 

Trcnchless Excav: N 

Place: SALINA 

FR011 TIIE EXISTING HANDHOLE AT THE NE CORNER OF THE ABOVE INlERSECTION. lvlARK GOING E FOR APPROX 875FT IN THEN RD RIGHT OF 
\VAY OF \V MAGNOLIA RD. AT THAT POINT, r>.1ARK GOINGS ACROSS MAGNOLIA RD TO THE S RD RIGHT OF \VAY, THEN MARK TI-IE S RD RIGHT 
OF \VAY OF Iv1AGNOLIA RD GOING E FOR 2420FT TO TIIE \V SIDE OF VIRGINIA ST. AT THAT POINT, l\1ARK GOING N ACROSS l\1AGNOLIA RD TO 
THEN RD RIGHT OF \VAY OF r>.1AGNOLIA THEN lvfARK THEN RD RIGHT OF \VAY OF 1fAGNOLIA RD GOING E FOR 2236FT TO 9TH ST. 

Remarks: 

l\fap Twp: 14S Ung: 

l\lnp Coo rd N\V Lat: 38.7989654 I.on: 

MEMBER INFORMATION: 

3\V 

-97.6344215 

Scct-Qtr: 

SE Lat: 

36· N\V ,35 · N\V -NE,34-NE,27 -SE,26-S \V -
SE,25·S\V 

38.7973807 Lon: 

KANSAS ONE-CALL \VILL NOTIFY 1HE FOLLO\VING UNDERGROUND FACILITY OPERA TOR(S): 

District Company Name 

ATI401 ATI DISTRIBUTION 

COXSAOI COX COMMUNICATIONS 

DGTLTLOI CENTIJRYL!NK {CTLCN) 

ITS\VIOl ZAYO 

KANGAS61 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 

KlNl06 VERIZON \VJRELESS 

KPL59 \VEST AR ENERGY 

NUSTAROI NUSTAR PIPELINE OPERATING 

Interactive l\lap: Popup Map I Hide Map I I Print Tips I 
Search Map: Enter Street, Address, City, or Place mark and choose from list 

Business Hours Status 

(800)778·9140 

(800)778·9140 

(800)850·9048 

(620)899·3937 

(800)778·9140 

(620)386·0628 

(800)778·9140 

(316)721-7073 

Does not participate in Ticket Check 

Does not participate in Ticket Check 

Does not participate in Ticket Check 

Not yet responded 

Docs not participate in Ticket Check 

Does not participate in Ticket Check 

Does not participate in Ticket Check 

Does not participate in Ticket Check 

-97.6128049 

Locate Polygon 

http:/ /ks.itic.occinc.com/ksrptApp/showTicket.jsp?msgNumber= 16228501 &revNumber=O... 5/16/2017 
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I RETURN I I Email Ticket I 

Ticket No: 

U1idate of: 

Update No: 

Original Call Date: 

\Vork lo Begin Date: 

Caller Information 
Company Name: 
Contact Name: 
Alt. Contact: 
Caller Address: 

Contact Email: 

Dig Site Information 
Type of \Vork: 

Explosives: N 
\Vork Being Done For: 

Dig Site Location 
County: 
Address: 
Slrcct: 
Intersecting Street: 

Location of\Vork: 

Kansas One Call 

16263852 

16228501 

2 
05126116 08:03 am 

06/0l/16 12:01 am 

KEJ\1P CONSTRUCTION 
FRANK CHA11BERS 
FRANK'S CELL 
612 }.JULBERRY 
DERBY, KS 67037 
tkemp:.@kempconst.com 

PLACEMENT OF l\1AIN LINE FIBER 

Duration: 14 DAYS 

AT&T 

SALINE 

\V MAGNOLIA RD 
CENTENNIAL RD 

Fax Phone: 
Phone: 
Alf. Phone: 

Trenchless Excav: N 

Place: 

Page 1 of2 

STANDARD 

Op: 

Op: 

IVR 
IVR 

(316)522-7255 
(316)390-0803 

SALINA 

FROM TI-IE EXISTING HANDHOLE AT THE NE CORNER OF THE ABOVE INTERSECTION. MARK GOING E FOR APPROX 875FT IN THEN RD RIGHT OF 
\VAY OF \V 11AGNOLIA RD. AT THAT POINT, 11ARK GOINGS ACROSS MAGNOLIA RD TO THE S RD RIGHT OF \VAY, TI-IEN 11ARK THE S RD RIGHT 
OF \VAY OF MAGNOLIA RD GOING E FOR 2420FT TO THE \V SIDE OF VIRGINIA ST. AT THAT POINT, MARK GOING N ACROSS 11AGNOLIA RD TO 
THEN RD RIGHT OF \VAY OF r-..1AGNOL!A THEN 1'.1ARK TIIEN RD RIGHT OF \VAY OF 1'.1AGNOLIA RD GOING E FOR 2236FT TO 9TH ST. 

Remarks: 

i\lap Twp: 14S Rng: 

i\lap Coord N\V Lat: 38.7989654 Lon: 

MEMBER INFORMATION: 

3W 

-97.6344215 

Sect-Qtr: 

SE Lat: 

36-N\V,35-N\V-NE,34-NE,27-SE,26-S\V­
SE,25-S\V 

38.7973807 Lon: 

KANSAS ONE-CALL \VILL NOTIFY lHEFOLLO\VJNG UNDERGROUND FACILITY OPERATOR(S): 

District Company Name 

ATI401 A IT DISTRIBUTION 

COXSAOI COX C011MUNICATIONS 

JJGTLTLOI CENTURYLINK (CTLCN) 

lTS\VIOl ZAYO 

KANGAS61 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 

KJNI06 VERIZON \VIRELESS 

KPL59 \VESTAR ENERGY 

NUSTAROI NUSTAR PIPELINE OPERATING 

Interactive i\lap: I Popup Map II Hide Map 11 Print11ps I 
Search Map: [Enter Street, Address, City, or Placemark and choose from Lisi 

Business Hours 

(800)778-9140 

(800)778-9140 

(800)850-9048 

(620)899-3937 

(800)778-9140 

(620)386-0628 

(800)778-9140 

(316)721·7073 

Status 

Does not participate in Ticket Check 

Marked 

Does not participate in Ticket Check 

Not yet responded 

Marked 

Clear/No conflict 

Marked 

Does not participate in Ticket Check 

-97.61280-19 

Locate Polygon 

http://ks.itic.occinc.com/ksrptApp/showTicket.jsp?msgNumber= 16263 852&revNumber=O... 5/16/2017 



J RETURN I I Email lkkel I 

Ticket No: 
\fpclateof: 
Up1lnteNo: 
Origlni\J Call Dale: 

'York to B~ln DRte: 

Caller Information 
Company Name: 

Kansas One Call 

16291325 
16263852 
3 
06/0911612:10pm 
06114116 12:01 am 

Fnx Phone: 

STANDARD 

Op: 
Op: 

Page 1 of2 

IVR 
IVR 

Contn<'I NAm<': 
Alt. Conlfn·t: 

KEMP CONSTRUCTION 
Fl<ANK CHAMBERS 
FRANK'S CELL 

Phone: 
Alt. Phone: 

(316)522-7155 
(316)390-0803 

Cnllel' Addr('SS: 

Conla<'f £mnil: 

IJlg Sito Information 
Type of.\Vork: 
Exploslycs: N 
\York lleing Done ·For: 

Dig Site Location 
County: 
Address: 
Street: 
Intersecting Sirccl: 
Location of,York: 

612 h1ULllERRY 
DERBY, KS 67037 
tkemp~kemixonst.com 

PLACEt-.tENT OF t-.1AIN LINE (llllER 
Duration: 14 DAYS 

AT&T 

SALINE 

\V MAGNOLIA RD 
CENTllNNIAL RD 

Trcnehleu };xca\': N 

Pl flee: SALINA 

FRO}.fTHE EXISTING HANDHOLEATTHE NE CORNER OF THE ABOVE INTERSECTION. MARK GOING E FOR APPROX 875FT JN THEN RD RIGHT OF 
\VAY OF \V1'-.iAGNOLIA RD. AT TilAT POINT, lvfARK OOING S ACROSS 1'-.!AGNOLlt\ RD TO THE S RD RIGHT OF \VAY, TIIEN1fARK THE S RD RIGHT 
OF 'VAY OF hfAGNOLit\ RD GOING E FOR 2420FT TO 'DIB \V SIDE OF VIRGJNTt\ ST. AT Tiit\ T POJNT, 1fARK GOING N ACROSS 1fAGNOLit\ RD TO 
THEN RD RIGHT OF \VAY OF 1'-.·fAGNOLIA TllEN 1iARK 'nlE N RD RIGHT OF \VAY OF ?-.1AONOLIA RD GOING E FOR 2236FTTO 9TH ST. 

Remarks: 

~fap Twp: MS Hog: 

~fop Coord N'\'J,nl: 38.7989654 Lon: 

MEMBER INFORMATION: 

3\V 

-97.6344215 

St'cl·Qlr: 

SE Lat: 

36-NW,35-NW-NE,3·1-NE,27-SE,26-SW­
SE,25·S\\' 

38.?973807 Lon: 

KANSAS ONE-CALL WILL NOTIFY THE FOLLOWING UNDERGROUND FACILITY OPERATOR(S): 
Dhlrlct Com1uu1y Name 
ATT401 AlT DISTRIBUTION 
COXSAOI COX COMMUNICATIONS 
DOTLTLOI CENTURYLlNK (CILCN) 
ITS\VIOI ZAYO 
KANGAS61 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 
KINI06 VERIZON \VIRELESS 
KPLS9 \VEST AR ENE ROY 
NUSTAROI NUSTAR PIPELINE OPERATJNG 

lnteratti\'ei'.Inp:I PopvpMap II HldeMap II Prlntllps I 
Search 1fap: [Enter Street, Address, City, or Placemark and choose from Llsl 

Dusln('u Hours 

(800)778-9140 
(800)778-9140 
(800)850-9048 
(620)899-3937 
(800)778-9140 
(620)386-0628 
(800)778-9140 
(316)721-?07) 

SIRIUS 
t-.farked 
t-.fa1ked 
Does not p.1rticipate in Ticket Check 
Does not p.1rticipale in Ticket Check 
tfarked 
Clear/No conflict 
Miuked 
Doe-snot p;uticip.1te in Ticket Check 

-97.6128049 

Locate Polygon 

httn ://ks. i tic. occi nc.com/ksrntAnn/showTicket. i sn ?ms1rNum her= 162913 25&revN tun ber=O... 2/28/2017 
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I RETURN I I EmaHTuket I 

Ticket No: 
lltitlntc of: 
UpdnteNo: 
Orlglnnl Cn.11 Date: 
\\'ork lo Begin Date: 

Caller Information 
Com11rinyNnmc-: 

Kansas One Call 

16325913 
16291325 
4 
06128116 06:58 am 
07/01/16 12:01 •m 

STANDARD 

Op: 

Op: 

Page 1 of2 

IVR 
IVR 

Con fact Name: 
All. Confncl: 

KEti.fi> CONSTRUCTION 
FRANK CHAMBERS 
FRANK'S CELL 

Fin: Phone: 
l'ltone: 
All.Phone: 

(316)522-7255 
(316)390-0803 

Caller A1hlress: 

Confn.ct t::mn.11: 

Dig Site Information 
Trpc of\\'orli: 
Bx1)Josh·cs: N 
\\'ork Delng Done For: 

Dig Site Location 
County: 
AddrC.$S: 
Street: 
lnlcrsccllng St reel: 
J.<1catlon of\\'ork: 

612 MULBERRY 
DEROY, KS 67037 
tkemp@kempeonsl.com 

l'LACEl'.iENT OF ~1AIN LINE FIBER 
Durnlion: 14 DAYS 

AT&T 

SALINE 

IV MAGNOLIA RD 
CENTENNIAL RD 

Trcnchlt'ss Exctw: N 

Placc: SALINA 

FRO~f THE EXISTING HANDllOLEATTHE NE CORNER OF THE ABOVE INTERSECTlON. ti.1ARK OOINO E FOR APPROX 875FT IN THEN RD RlOHTOF 
\VAY OF \V hiAGNOLIA RD. ATTHATPOINT, hiARK OOJNO S ACROSS 1'.iAONOLlA HD TO TllBS RD RIOHTOF \VAY, THEN hfARK THES RD RIGHT 
OF \VAY OF l\.fAGNOLIA RD GOING E FOR 2420FTTO THE \\I SIDE OF VIROINIA ST. AT THAT POINT, hfARK OOINO N ACROSS l'-.fAONOLIA RDTO 
'niE N RD RIGHT OF\\IAY OF hfAGNOLIA THEN hiARK THEN HD RIOHT OF \VAY OF hiAONOLIA RD GOING E FOR 22l6FT TO 9TH ST. 
ncmnrks: 

lllnp Twp: 14S Rng: 

l\lnp Coord N\Y Lal: 38.7989654 Lon: 

MEMBER IHFORl.\ATIOH: 

3\V 

-97,6344215 

Scct-Qlr: 

SE Lnl: 

36-N\\',35-N\V·NE,34·NE,27-SE,26·S\V· 
SB,25-SIV 
38.7973807 Lon: 

KANSAS ONE-CALI. \Vll.L NOTIFY THE FOLLO\VING UNO ERO ROUND PACILITY OPERATOR(S): 
District 
A'n'401 
COXSAOI 
DGTLTLOI 
ITSWIOI 
KANGAS61 
KIN106 

Company Name 

AIT DISTRIBUTION 
COX COM1-1UNICATIONS 
CENTURYLlNK (CILCN) 
ZAYO 

KANSAS GAS SERVICE 
VERIZON\VIRELESS 

KPl.59 \VEST AR ENERGY 
NUSTAROI NUSTAR PIPELINE OPERA TINO 

lnleraclh·ellfap:j PoptipMap II HideMap II PrinlT!ps j 
Se;uch hfap: !Enter Streel Address, City, or Pla~m;irk and choose lrom list 

lliulneu Hours 
(800)718-9140 
(800)718-9140 
(800)850-9018 
(620)899-3937 
(800)718-9140 
(620)386-0628 
(800)778-9 r.10 
(316)721-7013 

SIRIUS 
hforkcd 
lvfnrked 
Does not par11cipa!e in Ticket Check 
Docs not part1cip;ite in Ticket Check 
Mnrkcd 
Cle-or/No conflict 
Clcor/No conflict 
Does no! participate in Tickcl Check 

-97.61280.J9 

Locale Polygon 

http://ks.itic.occinc.com/ksrptApp/showTickct.jsp?msgNumber~ 163259 l 3&revNumber~O... 2/28/2017 
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I RETURN I I EmailTickel I 

Ticket No: 
Orlglnril Coll Dale: 
\Vork lo llcgin Dak: 

Caller Information 
Company Name: 
Con!act Nmnc: 
i\fl.ConlaCt: 
Caller Address: 

Contact F.mall: 

Dig Sit<! Information 
Type of \\'ork: 
f,x11losh'l.'.H N 
\\'ork Being Done l~or: 

Dig Site Location 
Counly: 
;\ddrcM: 
Street: 
Jntcrsccllng Street: 
J.ocullon 0£\York: 

l{ansas One Call 

16438612 
08/26/16 02:41 pm 
08131116 12:01 am 

KEl\1P CONSTRUCTJON 
FRANK CHAMBERS 
FRANK'S CELL 
612 MULBERRY 
DERBY, KS 67037 
tkempn:kempconst.con1 

PLACINO PIBER hiAIN 
Ourallon: 6 DAYS 

ATI 

SALINP, 

W MAGNOLIA RD 
S 9111 ST 

Fax Phone: 
Phont'l 
Alt. Phone: 

Trcnch!cs$ Exca\': Y 

STANDARD 

Op: ksjitred 
Op: ksjarcd 

(316)522-7255 
(316)390-0803 

SALINA 

Page 1of1 

FR01'.1 TI-IE MANHOLE IN THE JNIBRSECTION OF 9TJI AND l'\fAONOLIA, f\1ARK OOINO \V JN TIIEN RIGHT OF \VAY OF ?v!AGNOLIA FOR 850FT. 
fi<.'nrnrks: 

1'fap Twp: 14S 
!'!fop Coor<l N'V Lnl: 38.7986888 

MEMBER INFORMATIOll: 

Rng: 3\V 
Lon: -97.6163120 

s~t-Q1n 

SE LR!: 
36-NW,35-NE,26-SE,25-SIV 
38.7975961 

KANSAS ONE-CALL \VJLL NOTIFY THH FOLLO\VING UNDERGROUND FACILITY OPERATOR($): 
District 
ATI401 
COXSAOI 
lTSWIOI 
KANOAS61 
KPL59 

Company Name 
A'JT DISTRIBUTION 
COX COMMUN[CATIONS 
ZAYO 
KANSAS OAS SERVICE 
WESTAR ENERGY 

Inlenwllrc l\lflp: Po.pup Map PrinlTJps 

Duslness Hour.s 
(800)778-9140 
(800)778-9140 
(620)899-3937 
(800)778-9140 
(800)778-9140 

Sia I us 
hfarked 
1·farked 
D0<>s not p;i.rticipale in Ticket Check 
11arked 
ClearfNo conflict 

Lon: -97,6120520 

Loc111.:: Polygon 

.. ! 

l. 

http ://ks .itic. occinc.com/ksrpt App/showTicket .j sp ?msgNum ber= 164 3 8 6 l 2&rev N umber=O.,, 2/28/2017 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

17-KGSG-218-GIP 

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Notice of Filing of Staff's 
Report and Recommendation was served by electronic service on this 20th day of June, 2017, to the 
following: 

ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION COUNSEL 
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 
TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 
Fax: 785-271-3354 
r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov 

JUDY JENKINS, MANAGING ATTORNEY 
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 
7421W129TH ST 
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713 
Fax: 913-319-8622 
judy.jenkins@onegas.com 

DAVID N. DITTEMORE, MANAGER OF RATES & ANALYSIS 
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 
7421W129TH ST 
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713 
Fax: 913-319-8622 
david.dittemore@onegas.com 

Pamela Griffeth 
Pamela Griffeth 
Administrative Specialist 




